ELEEMOSYNARY BOARD: No appropriation to pay for real estate,

2,
- S

December 2, 1935,

FILED
— 1
Hon, W. E4d Jameson, /
President Board of lanagers, Ql//
state iKleemosynary Institutions, .

Jefferson City, Missouri.

Dear 3ir:

This department is in reeeipt of your letter of
lovember 14 requesting an opinion as to the following state of
facts:

"%e have an opportunity to purchase
for the Mo. state Sanatorium, at

Ht. Vernon, at a very great sacrifice,
a real bargain to the institution -
a traet of land containing 140 acres
of land, which we are now renting at
$500,00 per year. The owner offers
to sell us this land for _[3500,.00
end refund (250.00 of this year's
rent, or a net price of §3250.00,
which is far less than it is worth,
and the institution needs it very
badly.

"lould we be permitted to exchange,
with the permission of the Purchasing
agent, any live stock that we produce
ourselves at this institution? If so,
we could pay for the tract of land in
less than one year."

The approprietion wct of 1935 for the kissouri state
sanatorium at Mt. Vernon provides as follows (Laws of liissouri,
1935, p. 43):




Hon. W, Ed Jesieson —-p- Dee. 2, 40,

a. Personal service:

Salardes, wages, and

per diem of the superin-

tendent, assistant physi-

cians, dentist and
Bt.‘am.....l.....II.....$‘0.000I00

B. Iurchase of new X-ray

machine and equipment,

not to exceed.csecescnesssld,000,00
D. Operation:

Ceneral expense, and
material and supplies....2295,000.00

Total State revenue fund....§280,000,00 =

This department has previously ruled that the Eleemosynary
Board is without authority to purchase real estate, and that
under the provisions of see. 2, Laws of Missouri, 1935, page 411,
the Purchasing asgent must purchase all lands.

However this may be, we have searched in vain for any
provision in the sippropriation .et heretofore set out authorizing
the purchase of land for the kt. Vernon Senatorium. Absent such an
appropriation, the Furchasing agemt would, of course, have no
authority to purchase land for said Janstorium, and we therefore
do not at this time pass upon the question as to whether or not
personal property may be exchanged for said real estate.

Respectfully submitted,

JOEN W. HOFFKAN, Jr.,
Aassistant attorney General.,

AFPROVED:

ROY MCKITTRICK >
sttorney General,

JUH:AH




